

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION  
IN ITS COMMERCIAL DIVISION

**COMMERCIAL IP SUIT NO. 333 OF 2025**

Sun Pharma Laboratories Limited

...Plaintiff

**Versus**

Manisha Agarwal And Ors.

...Defendants

\_\_\_\_\_

*Mr. Rajas Panandikar i/b Mr. Shekhar Bhagat and Neelaja Kirpekar, for  
the Plaintiff.*

\_\_\_\_\_

**CORAM : SHARMILA U. DESHMUKH, J.**

**DATE : January 09, 2026**

**P. C. :**

1. Not on board. Upon mentioning, taken on production board.
2. Praecipe has been moved for extension of returnable date of date of summons.
3. Returnable date of summons in extended by a period of six weeks from today.
4. Stand over to **23.02.2026**.

**[SHARMILA U. DESHMUKH, J.]**